
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 22 April 2010 at 5.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Carli Harper-Penman Bethnal Green South; 
Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town; 
Councillor Clair Hawkins Mile End & Globe Town; 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Nadir Ahmed, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 6961, E-mail: nadir.ahmed@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22 April 2010 
 

5.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES    
 There are no unrestricted minutes to confirm.   
5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Devons 
Food & Wine, 214 Devons Road, London, E3 3PN   

15 - 94 Bromley-By-
Bow; 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\3\AI00024394\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct f
[...]
Premises Certificates) Regulations 
2005.  The Procedures also include the time limits within which a hearing must 
commence (see Appendix A) and will be used by the Licensing Committee and 
Licensing Sub-Committee when conducting hearings. 

 
1.2 The Hearings Regulations provide (Regulation 21) that a Licensing Authority 

shall, subject to the provisions of those Regulations, determine for itself the 
procedure to be followed at a hearing. 

 
1.3 These Procedures, therefore, set out the way in which Licensing Sub-

Committee Meetings will be conducted under the Licensing Act 2003, following 
the requirements of the Hearings Regulations. Wherever appropriate they have 
included the procedures followed successfully when determining licence 
applications under previous legislation. 

 
1.4 Proceedings will not be rendered void only as the result of failure to comply 

with any provision of the Hearings Regulations (Regulation 31). 
 
2. Composition of Sub-Committee 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee will consist of no less than three members and no 

business shall be transacted unless at least three members of the Licensing 
Committee are present and able to form a properly constituted Licensing Sub-
Committee.  In such cases the Chair shall have a second or casting vote. The 
Councillor for the ward in which the applicant's premises are situated, or where 
either the applicant or the objector resides, shall not normally form part of the 
Sub-Committee for that item on the agenda. 

 
3. Timescales 
 
3.1  Most hearings must take place within 20 working days from the last date for  

representations to be made with the following exceptions: 
 
Within 10 working days from the last date for the police to object to: 

 
- conversion of an existing licence; 
- conversion of an existing club certificate; 
- an application for a personal licence by an existing justices licence holder; 

and 
 
Within 10 working days from the date the Licensing Authority receives the 
notice for a
[...]
n specified as a Designated Premises Supervisor 
• an interim authority 

Page 5



 
 

• transfer of a premises licence 
• a temporary event notice 
• a personal licence 

 
- Any holder of a premises licence or club premises certificate where: 

 
• application is made for review 
 

Note:  Anyone given notice of a hearing is a party and that is how that 
expression is used in these Rules of Procedure. 

 
3.4  Information to be provided in a notice of hearing 
 

The information that must be included in a notice of hearing includes:  
 

- The procedure to be followed at the hearing; 
- The right of the party to attend and to be assisted or represented by any 

person whether legally qualified or not; 
- The ability to give further information in support of their application where 

the Authority has sought clarification; 
- The right to question any other party if given permission by the Authority; 
- The right to address the Authority; 
- Notice of any particular points on which the Authority will want clarification 

at the hearing; 
- The consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the 

hearing; 
- For certain hearings particular documents must accompany the notice 

which is sent to parties informing them of the hearing.  Reference must be 
made to Schedule 3 of the Hearings Regulations for this purpose. 

 
3.5 Failure of Parties to Attend the Hearing 
 

If a party has informed the Authority that they will not be attending or be 
represented at the hearing, it may proceed in their absence. 
 
If a party does not give notice that they will not be attending but fails to attend 
and is not represented, the Authority may either: 
 
a) adjourn the hearing if it considers it to be necessary in the public interest 

or 
b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence 
 
If the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, it will consider at the 
hearing the application, representation or notice given by the party. 
 
If the Authority a
[...]
re the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee : 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 
22nd April 2010 

Classification 
 
Unclassified 

Report 
No. 
LSC 
064/910 

Agenda 
Item No. 
5.1 

 
Report of  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial 
 
Originating Officer:  
Nick Kemp 
Licensing Officer 

 
Title  Licensing Act 2003  
Application to Vary the Premises Licence for 
Devons Food & Wine, 214 Devons Road, London,  
E3 3PN. 
 
Ward affected  
Bromley by Bow 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Kalender Onay 
Name and    
Address of Premises: Devons Food & Wine, 214 Devons Road, 

London, E3 3PN 
    
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 variation 
 Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol 

 
 

 
    
Objectors: The Metropolitan Police and 
 Environmental Health 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied 

for register 
 

If not supplied, name and 
telephone number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
 
020 7364 7664 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 15



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for  

Devons Food & Wine, 214 Devons Road, London, E3 3PN 
 

3.2 A copy of the existing licences is enclosed for information in  
Appendix 1. 
 
The current hours are as follows:- 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol: 
Monday to Thursday from 09:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 09:00 hrs to midnight 
Sunday from 10:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs 

 
Late Night Refreshment: 
Monday to Thursday until 23:30 hrs 
Friday to Saturday until midnight 
 

 
3.3 A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 2. The 

applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows: 
 
Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol. 
 

 
3.4 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 

 
Sale of Alcohol (off sales only sales only) 
Monday to Sunday 24 hours per day.   

 
Hours premises is open to the public: 
Monday to Sunday 24 hours per day. 
 
There is no request to extend the existing Late Night Refreshment. 
 
 

3.5 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.  
 
 

4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 7th January 2008. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 

Page 16



4.3 The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and 
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
This is available on the Government’s website, www.culture.gov.uk. It 
will also be available at the hearing. It was substantially revised on the 
28 June 2007. 

 
4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, that in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Objections 
 
5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by the following responsible 
authorities: 
The Metropolitan Police (See Appendix 4) 
Environmental Health (See Appendix 5) 

  
5.2 The application was required to be advertised in a local newspaper and 

by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the following licensing 
objectives are relevant: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm  

 
5.3 Essentially, both regulatory Authorities oppose the application because 

the applicant has not explained how, within the context of longer hours, 
they will meet the licensing objectives, particularly: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• the prevention of public nuisance 

 
5.4 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 

contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates) Regulations 2005.  

 
 
6.0 Licensing Officer Comments 
 
6.1 The Licensing Section is not a responsible authority and therefore has 

no ability to make any relevant representations. The following therefore 
is intended simply to advise Members of the relevant aspects of the 
Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary of State, 
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they consider it 
appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their decision. 

 

Page 17



6.2 Guidance issued under section 182 of the licensing Act 2003 
 
� As stated in the guidance it is “provided for licensing authorities 
carrying out this their functions.”  It is a key mechanism for promoting
[...]
when the circumstances in their view are not already 
adequately covered elsewhere.  

 

Page 18



6.6 The Government has advised that “In the context of preventing public 
nuisance it is again essential that conditions are focused on measures 
within the direct control of the licence holder. Conditions relating to 
public nuisance caused by anti-social behaviour of customers once they 
are beyond the control of the licence holder or premises management 
cannot be justified and will not serve the licensing objectives.” (2.38)  
 

6.7 The Council’s licensing Policy generally expects applicants to address 
the licensing objectives and discuss how to do this with the relevant 
responsible authorities. 

 
6.8 Members will find advice on the issues relating to conduct on the 

premises and egress as follows:  
 

Appendix 6  Licensing Officer comments on Crime and Disorder on 
the Premises  

Appendix 7  Licensing Officer comments on Crime and Disorder 
From Patrons Leaving The Premises  

Appendix 8 Licensing Officer comments on Noise While The 
Premise Is In Use 

Appendix 9  Licensing Officer comments on Egress Problems 
Appendix 10    Planning  
Appendix 11    Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading 
 
 

7.0 Exemptions 
 
7.1 There are a number of statutory exemptions from the operation of the 

Licensing Act 2003, and Members need to bear these in mind. 
 
7.2 Acts of religious worship, wherever performed are not licensable. 
 
7.3 Section 177, (1) and (2) of the Act provides that where a premises (or 

club) is licensed for alcohol consumption on the premises and is 
primarily thus used, and the permitted capacity does not exceed 200, 
additional conditions relating to the music should only relate to public 
safety or the prevention of crime (or both). That is they should not relate 
to any “noise nuisance.” 

 
7.4 Section 177 (4) provides that where a premises licence (or club) has a 

capacity of not more than 200 and the only music is unamplified live 
music between 08 00 hrs and midnight, no additional conditions should 
be set relating to the music. 

 
7.5 Section 177 can be disapplied on a licence review if it is proportionate to 

do so. 

Page 19



8.0 Legal Comments 
 
8.1 The Council’s legal officer will give advice at the hearing. 
 
 
9.0 Finance Comments 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications in this report. 
 

Page 20



 
 
10.0 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Copy of existing licence.  
 
Appendix 2 A copy of the application for variation. 
 
Appendix 3  Maps of the area  
 
Appendix 4 Representations of the Metropolitan Police 
 
Appendix 5 Representations of Environmental Health 
 
Appendix 6 Licensing Officer comments on Crime and Disorder on 

the Premises  
 
Appendix 7  Licensing Officer comments on Crime and Disorder 

From Patrons Leaving The Premises  
 
Appendix 8 Licensing Officer comments on Noise While The 

Premise Is In Use 
 
Appendix 9  Licensing Officer comments on Egress Problems 
 
Appendix 10     Planning  
 
Appendix 12    Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading 

 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	5.1 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Devons Food & Wine, 214 Devons Road, London, E3 3PN
	DevonssRd214Part2




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.41 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
None 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate, Enforcement & Litigation 

Team, Legal Services) 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Nadir Ahmed – (Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
None 
 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
Alkesh Solanki – (Environmental Protection) 
 – (Metropolitan Police) 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
Robert Sheppard 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
There were no unrestricted minutes to confirm. 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Devons Food & Wine, 214 
Devons Road, London, E3 3PN  
 
The Chair introduced herself and the other Members who constituted the Sub 
Committee for that evening. It was noted that the applicant was not present, 
however Paul Greeno, Senior Advocate, stated that they had received 
notification of the meeting and the agenda within the statutory timescales, and 
subsequently Members agreed to proceed in their absence. 
 
The report was introduced by Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
who informed the Members that the application was for a 24 hour licence for 
the off sale of alcohol for Devons Food & Wine, 214 Devon’s Road, London 
E3 3PN . A compromise agreement had been proposed with Environmental 
Health and the Police, however the applicant was not present to clarify the 
proposed agreement or provide further explanations. The objections received 
had been under the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
In the absence of the applicant, the Chair invited the objectors to make their 
representations. 
 
PC Andy Jackson reported that he was a Licensing Officer with the 
Metropolitan Police Force and was objecting to the application due to the 
location of the premises in the middle of an overwhelmingly residential area 
and the anti-social behaviour that occurred in the vicinity of the premises. PC 
Jackson also pointed out that other comparable licensed premises in the area 
had shorter hours, terminating at 11pm Monday to Saturday and 10.30pm on 
Sundays. 
 
The 24 hour licence would have a serious impact on crime and disorder in the 
area, which already had problems relating to gangs of youth congregating and 
anti-social behaviour. There had been a recent incident involving a shooting 
very close to the premises. 
 
Although communication had been received from the applicant’s solicitors 
stating that they were happy to reduce their application to only a 30 minute 
extension on their current hours during the week, the applicant’s absence 
meant that clarification could not be sought in relation to the operating 
schedule. 
 
The Chair then invited Alkesh Solanki, Environmental Health Officer, to 
address the Committee. Mr Solanki read out his letter of objection which was 
contained on page 69 of the agenda and focussed primarily on the detrimental 
impact of a 24 hour licence on the local residential properties. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Following requests for clarification from the Members, it was confirmed that no 
noise complaints had been made about the premises and it currently operated 
24 hours, although the sale of alcohol was restricted to the hours on their 
existing licence. 
 
Mr Greeno advised the Members that case law stated that where a premises 
was already open 24 hours, and when objections were on the grounds of 
Public Nuisance, the Sub Committee needed to be satisfied that Public 
Nuisance would increase as a result of any increased hours for the sale of 
alcohol. 
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would now, at 5.50pm, adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 5.57pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had unanimously;  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application for a variation of the premises license for Devons Food & 
Wine, 214 Devon’s Road, London, E3 3PN be REFUSED.    
 
The Chair stated that this was due to the Sub Committee believing that there 
was a strong chance of Public Nuisance and Crime & Disorder occurring as a 
result of an increase in the licensing hours and the applicant’s absence meant 
that mitigation methods could not be clarified. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 5.59 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


